

---

---

Daily Congressional Record  
Corrections for 2017

---

---



# Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections August 3, 2017 through October 31, 2017)

## Senate

On page S4804, August 3, 2017, near the bottom of the second column, the following language appears: Mr. ROBERTS. Mr. President, I ask unanimous consent that the bill be considered read a third time and passed and the motion to reconsider be considered made and laid upon the table. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without objection, it is so ordered. The bill (S. 1616) was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading, was read the third time, and passed, as follows:

On page S4805, August 3, 2017, near the top of the second column, the following language appears: . . . items. Mr. ROBERTS. Mr. President, I rise . . .

On page S4827, August 3, 2017, in the second column, the following appears: S. 1732. A bill to amend title XI of the Social Security Act to promote testing of incentive payments for behavioral health providers for adoption and use of certified electronic health record technology; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

On page S4958, September 5, 2017, in the third column under the heading DEPARTMENT OF STATE, the following appears: BARBARA LEE, OF FLORIDA, TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE SEVENTY-SECOND SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE UNITED NATIONS.

On page S5006, September 6, 2017, in the second column, the following appears: . . . by striking the item relating to section 1006.

\_\_\_\_\_  
SUBMITTED  
RESOLUTIONS By Mr. WARNER (for himself)

. . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: Mr. ROBERTS. Mr. President, I ask unanimous consent that the bill be considered read a third time. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without objection, it is so ordered. The bill was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading and was read the third time. Mr. ROBERTS. I know of no further debate on the bill. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Is there further debate? Hearing none, the bill having been read the third time, the question is, Shall the bill pass? The bill (S. 1616) was passed, as follows:

The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . items. Mr. ROBERTS. I ask unanimous consent that the motion to reconsider be considered made and laid upon the table. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without objection, it is so ordered. Mr. ROBERTS. Mr. President, I rise . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 1732. A bill to amend title XI of the Social Security Act to promote testing of incentive payments for behavioral health providers for adoption and use of certified electronic health record technology; to the Committee on Finance.

The online Record has been corrected to read: BARBARA LEE, OF CALIFORNIA, TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE SEVENTY-SECOND SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE UNITED NATIONS.

The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . by striking the item relating to section 1006. By Mr. WARNER . . .

*On page S5006, September 6, 2017, in the third column, the following appears: SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 23—AUTHORIZING THE USE . . .*

*On page S5092, September 11, 2017, near the bottom of the third column, the following language appears: Mr. CORKER. Mr. President, section . . .*

*On page S5486, September 13, 2017, in the third column, the following appears: SA 1040. Ms. DUCKWORTH submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by her to the bill H.R. 2018, to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to establish a program to populate downloadable tax forms with taxpayer return information; which was ordered to lie on the table.*

*On page S5697, September 13, 2017, in the first column, the following appears: SA 1040. Ms. DUCKWORTH submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by her to the bill H.R. 2018, to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to establish a program to populate downloadable tax forms with taxpayer return information . . .*

*On page S5803, September 18, 2017, in the first column, the following appears: AMENDMENT NO. 1824*

*On page S5806, September 18, 2017, in the first column, the following appears: . . . submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by her . . .*

*On page S5806, September 18, 2017, in the first column, the following appears: . . . submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by Mr. McCain . . .*

*On page S5806, September 18, 2017, in the first column, the following appears: . . . submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by him . . .*

*On page S6135, September 26, 2017, in the first column, the following appears: S. 896 At the request of Mr. BURR, the name of the Senator from Georgia . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read:*

---

*SUBMITTED RESOLUTIONS ——— SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 23—AUTHORIZING THE USE . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . ARMS SALES NOTIFICATION Mr. CORKER. Mr. President, section . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 1040. Ms. DUCKWORTH submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by her to the bill H.R. 2810, supra; which was ordered to lie on the table.*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 1040. Ms. DUCKWORTH submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by her to the bill H.R. 2810, to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2018 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: S.1824*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . proposed an amendment . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . proposed an amendment . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . proposed an amendment . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 872 At the request of Mr. SCHUMER, the name of the Senator from New Hampshire (Ms. HASSAN) was added as a cosponsor of S. 872, a bill to amend title XVIII of the Social Security Act to make permanent the extension of the Medicare-dependent hospital (MDH) program and the increased payments under the Medicare low-volume hospital program. S. 896 At the request of Mr. BURR, the name of the Senator from Georgia . . .*

On page S6144, September 26, 2017, near the top of the second column, the following language appears: Resolved, That it is the sense of the Senate that— (1) the United States should lead an urgent and comprehensive international diplomatic effort to address obstacles in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen that are preventing humanitarian aid from being delivered to millions of people who desperately need it; (2) the United States should encourage other governments to join the United States in providing the resources necessary to address the humanitarian crises in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen; (3) parties to the conflicts in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen should allow and facilitate rapid and unimpeded passage of humanitarian relief for civilians in need and respect and protect humanitarian and medical relief personnel and objects; and (4) the United States, working with international partners, should support efforts to hold accountable those responsible for deliberate restrictions on humanitarian access in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen.

On page S6234, September 28, 2017, in the third column under the Heading THE JUDICIARY, the following appears: RYAN T. HOLTE, OF ILLINOIS, TO BE A JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS FOR A TERM OF FIFTEEN YEARS, VICE NANCY B. FIRESTONE, TERM EXPIRED.

On page S6341, October 5, 2017, near the top of the third column, the following language appears: Tribute to Reverend Dr. Alonzo B. Patterson, Jr., and Mrs. Shirley Patterson Mr. President, I wish . . .

On page S6399, October 16, 2017, in the third column, the following appears: H.R. 294. An act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 2700 Cullen Boulevard in Pearland, Texas, as the “Endy Nbbiobong Ekpanya Post Office Building”.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Resolved, SECTION 1. SENSE OF THE SENATE. It is the sense of the Senate that— (1) an urgent and comprehensive international diplomatic effort is necessary to address obstacles in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen that are preventing humanitarian aid from being delivered to millions of people who desperately need it; (2) the United States should encourage other governments to join in providing the resources necessary to address the humanitarian crises in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen; (3) parties to the conflicts in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen should allow and facilitate rapid and unimpeded passage of humanitarian relief for civilians in need and respect and protect humanitarian and medical relief personnel and objects; (4) the United States, working with international partners, should support efforts to hold accountable those responsible for deliberate restrictions on humanitarian access in Nigeria, Somalia, South Sudan, and Yemen; and (5) the contributions of charities, non-profit organizations, religious organizations, and businesses of the United States have an important role in addressing humanitarian crises. SEC. 2. RULE OF CONSTRUCTION. Nothing in this resolution shall be construed as a declaration of war or authorization to use force.

The online Record has been corrected to read: RYAN T. HOLTE, OF OHIO, TO BE A JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS FOR A TERM OF FIFTEEN YEARS, VICE NANCY B. FIRESTONE, TERM EXPIRED.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Tribute to Reverend Dr. Alonzo B. Patterson, Jr., and Mrs. Shirley Patterson Ms. MURKOWSKI. Mr. President, I wish . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 294. An act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 2700 Cullen Boulevard in Pearland, Texas, as the “Endy Nddiobong Ekpanya Post Office Building”.

*On page S6450 on October 17, 2017, in the third column, the following appears: EC-3109. A communication from the Acting Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, Department of State, transmitting, pursuant to law, an addendum to a certification, of the proposed sale or export of defense articles and/or defense services to a Middle East country (OSS-2017-1011); to the Committee on Foreign Relations.*

*On page D1098, Wednesday, October 18, 2017, the following language appears: Executive Communications: Pages S6533-34 Petitions and Memorials: Pages S6534-35 Executive Reports of Committees: Page S6535 Additional Cosponsors: Pages S6536-37 Additional Statements: Pages S6532-33 Amendments Submitted: Pages S6538-90 Notices of Intent: Page S6590 Authorities for Committees to Meet: Page S6590 Privileges of the Floor: Page S6590*

*On page S6770, on October 24, 2017, in the third column, the following appears: Mr. CORNYN. Mr. President . . .*

*On page D1116, Tuesday, October 24, 2017, the following language appears: Additional Cosponsors: Pages S6769-70 Additional Statements: Pages S6764-66 Amendments Submitted: Pages S6771-72 Authorities for Committees to Meet: Page S6772*

*On page S6813, October 25, 2017, in the third column, the following appears: H.R. 2266. An act making supplemental appropriations for disaster relief requirements for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, and for other purposes.*

*On page D1123, Wednesday, October 25, 2017 the following language appears: Measures Introduced: Ten bills and six resolutions were introduced, as follows: S. 2003-2012, and S. Res. 302-307. Pages S6816-17*

*On page S6848, October 26, 2017, in the top of the first column, under the heading "PETITIONS AND MEMORIALS", the following appears: certain applications made by the Texas Legislature to the United States Congress to call a national convention under Article V for the United States Constitution for proposing any amendment to the Constitution; to the Committee on the Judiciary.*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-3109. A communication from the Acting Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, Department of State, transmitting, pursuant to law, an addendum to a certification, of the proposed sale or export of defense articles and/or defense services to a Middle East country (OSS-2017-1102); to the Committee on Foreign Relations.*

*The online and Record has been corrected to read: Executive Communications: Pages S6533-34 Petitions and Memorials: Pages S6534-35 Executive Reports of Committees: Page S6535 Statements on Introduced Bills/Resolutions: Pages S6537-38 Additional Cosponsors: Pages S6536-37 Additional Statements: Pages S6532-33 Amendments Submitted: Pages S6538-90 Notices of Intent: Page S6590 Authorities for Committees to Meet: Page S6590 Privileges of the Floor: Page S6590*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: Mr. McCONNELL. Mr. President . . .*

*The online and Record has been corrected to read: Statements on Introduced Bills/Resolutions: Pages S6770-71 Additional Cosponsors: Pages S6769-70 Additional Statements: Pages S6764-66 Amendments Submitted: Pages S6771-72 Authorities for Committees to Meet: Page S6772*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 2266. An act making additional supplemental appropriations for disaster relief requirements for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, and for other purposes.*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: Measures Introduced: Ten bills and five resolutions were introduced, as follows: S. 2003-2012, and S. Res. 303-307. Pages S6816-17*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: certain applications made by the Texas Legislature to the United States Congress to call a national convention under Article V of the United States Constitution for proposing any amendment to the Constitution; to the Committee on the Judiciary.*

*On page S6883, October 30, 2017, in the third column, under the heading "NOMINATIONS", the following appears: M. LEE MCLENNY, OF WASHINGTON, A CAREER MEMBER OF THE SENIOR FOREIGN SERVICE, CLASS OF MINISTER-COUNSELOR TO BE AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENIPOTENTIARY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE REPUBLIC OF PARAGUAY.*

*On page S6916, October 31, 2017, in the middle of the third column, the following language appears: . . . October 16, 2017. PN1126 AIR FORCE nomination (152) beginning SCOTT M. ABBOTT . . .*

*On page S6922, October 31, 2017, in the bottom of the third column, under the heading "PETITIONS AND MEMORIALS", the following appears: Whereas, While no Article V amendatory convention has yet taken place thus far in American history, nevertheless, there is a very real possibility that one, or more than one, could be triggered at some point in the future; and*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: M. LEE MCLENNY, OF WASHINGTON, A CAREER MEMBER OF THE SENIOR FOREIGN SERVICE, CLASS OF MINISTER-COUNSELOR TO BE AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENIPOTENTIARY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE REPUBLIC OF PARAGUAY.*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . October 16, 2017. PN1127 AIR FORCE nominations (152) beginning SCOTT M. ABBOTT . . .*

*The online Record has been corrected to read: Whereas, While no Article V amendatory convention has yet taken place thus far in American history, nevertheless, there is a very real possibility that one, of more than one, could be triggered at some point in the future; and*

# Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections August 1, 2017 through October 31, 2017)

## House

August 1, 2017, on page H6583, the following appeared: Ms. Lori Schwartz, Omaha, Nebraska

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. Lori Schwartz, Omaha, Nebraska

August 4, 2017, on page H6588, the following appeared: S. 88. An act to ensure appropriate spectrum planning and interagency coordination to support the Internet of Things.

The online version has been corrected to read: S. 88. An act to ensure appropriate spectrum planning and interagency coordination to support the Internet of Things; to the Committee on Energy and Commerce.

August 8, 2017, on page H6591, the following appeared: to the Committee on Agriculture; in addition, to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure; and to the Committee on Science,

The online version has been corrected to read: to the Committee on Agriculture; in addition, to the Committee on Natural Resources; to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure; and to the Committee on Science,

August 11, 2017, on page H6601, the following appeared: objection to the request of the gentleman from Virginia?

The online version has been corrected to read: objection to the request of the gentlewoman from Virginia?

September 6, 2017, on page H7035, the following appeared: Mr. ADERHOLT. Mr. Chairman, pursuant to House Resolution 500, I offer

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. ADERHOLT. Mr. Chairman, pursuant to House Resolution 500, as the designee of Chairman FRELINGHUYSEN, I offer

September 6, 2017, on page H7075, the following appeared: AMENDMENT NO. 63 OFFERED BY MS. JAYAPAL The Acting CHAIR. It is now in order to consider amendment No. 63 printed in part B of House Report 115–295.

The online version has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NO. 66 OFFERED BY MS. JAYAPAL The Acting CHAIR. It is now in order to consider amendment No. 66 printed in part B of House Report 115–295.

September 6, 2017, on page H7082, the following appeared: The Clerk read as follows: Before “dollar amount” insert “first”.

The online version has been corrected to read: The Clerk read as follows: Modification to amendment No. 79 offered by Mr. LATTI of Ohio: Before “dollar amount” insert “first”.

September 6, 2017, on page H7083, the following appeared: The Acting CHAIR. Pursuant to clause 6 of rule XVIII, further proceedings on the amendment offered by

The online version has been corrected to read: The Acting CHAIR. Pursuant to clause 6 of rule XVIII, further proceedings on the amendment, as modified, offered by

September 6, 2017, on page H7086, the following appeared: The Clerk read as follows: After the words “this Act” insert “or Divisions A, C, D, or F”

The online version has been corrected to read: The Clerk read as follows: Modification to amendment No. 88 offered by Mr. KING of Iowa: After the words “this Act” insert “or Divisions A, C, D, or F”



September 6, 2017, on page D931, the following appeared: Committee On Armed Services, Subcommittee on Seapower and Projection Forces; and Subcommittee on Readiness, joint hearing entitled "Navy Readiness—Underlying Problems Associated with the USS Fitzgerald and USS John S. McCain", 2 p.m., 2118 Rayburn.

September 7, 2017, on page H7097, the following appeared: Guam (Ms. BORDALLO) for minutes.

September 7, 2017, on page H7119, the following appeared: So the amendment was rejected.

September 7, 2017, on page H7158, the following appeared: Mr. SANFORD. Mr. Chair, as the designee of the gentleman from New Jersey (LOBIONDO), I have an amendment at the desk.

September 7, 2017, on page H7168, the following appeared: So the amendment was agreed to.

September 8, 2017, on page H7208, the following appeared: The question was taken; and the Acting Chair announced that the ayes appeared to have it.

September 11, 2017, on page H7219, the following appeared: I hereby appoint the Honorable PAUL MITCHELL, to act as Speaker pro tempore on

September 11, 2017, on page H7223, the following appeared: 114. Also, a memorial of the General Assembly of the State of Maryland, relative to Senate Joint Resolution 2 and House Joint Resolution 3, rescinding all previous requests that the Congress of the United States call a convention of the states to propose amendments to the Constitution of the United States; ; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

September 12, 2017, on page H7254, the following appeared: 107, 110, and 111 printed in House Report 115–297, offered by CULBERSON of Texas:

September 12, 2017, on page H7262, the following appeared: Mr. Chair, I yield back the balance of my time, and I withdraw the amendment.

September 12, 2017, on page H7277, the following appeared: S. 102. An act to direct the Federal Communications

September 12, 2017, on page H7305, the following appeared: Mr. MURPHY of Pennsylvania. I yield to the Oklahoma.

The online version has been corrected to read: Committee on Armed Services, Subcommittee on Seapower and Projection Forces; and Subcommittee on Readiness, joint hearing entitled "Navy Readiness—Underlying Problems Associated with the USS Fitzgerald and USS John S. McCain", 2 p.m., 2118 Rayburn.

The online version has been corrected to read: Guam (Ms. BORDALLO) for 5 minutes.

The online version has been corrected to read: So the amendment, as modified, was rejected.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. SANFORD. Mr. Chair, as the designee of the gentleman from New Jersey (Mr. LOBIONDO), I have an amendment at the desk.

The online version has been corrected to read: So the amendment was rejected.

The online version has been corrected to read: The question was taken; and the Acting Chair announced that the noes appeared to have it.

The online version has been corrected to read: I hereby appoint the Honorable PAUL MITCHELL to act as Speaker pro tempore on

The online version should be corrected to delete Memorial No. 114 in its entirety.

The online version has been corrected to read: 107, 110, and 111 printed in House Report 115–297, offered by Mr. CULBERSON of Texas:

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. COHEN. Mr. Chair, I yield back the balance of my time, and I withdraw the amendment.

The online version has been corrected to read: S. 102. An act to direct the Federal Communications

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. MURPHY of Pennsylvania. I yield to the gentleman from Oklahoma.

September 12, 2017, on page D965, the following appeared: LEGISLATIVE MEASURE Committee on Rules: Full Committee held a hearing on H.R. 3697, the "Criminal Alien Gang Member Removal Act". The Committee granted, by record vote of 7–3, a closed rule for H.R. 3697. The rule provides one hour of debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary. The rule waives all points of order against consideration of the bill. The rule provides that the amendment printed in the Rules Committee report shall be considered as adopted and the bill, as amended, shall be considered as read. The rule waives all points of order against provisions in the bill, as amended. The rule provides one motion to recommit with or without instructions. In section 2, the rule provides that on any legislative day during the period from September 15, 2017, through September 22, 2017: the Journal of the proceedings of the previous day shall be considered as approved; and the Chair may at any time declare the House adjourned to meet at a date and time to be announced by the Chair in declaring the adjournment. In section 3, the rule provides that the Speaker may appoint Members to perform the duties of the Chair for the duration of the period addressed by section 2. Testimony was heard from Representatives Johnson of Louisiana, Lofgren, and Jackson Lee.

September 13, 2017, on page H7345, the following appeared: AMENDMENT NO. 199 OFFERED BY MR. ELLISON Mr. ELLISON. Mr. Chairman, I have an amendment at the desk.

The online version has been corrected to read: CRIMINAL ALIEN GANG MEMBER REMOVAL ACT Committee on Rules: Full Committee held a hearing on H.R. 3697, the "Criminal Alien Gang Member Removal Act". The Committee granted, by record vote of 7–3, a closed rule for H.R. 3697. The rule provides one hour of debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary. The rule waives all points of order against consideration of the bill. The rule provides that the amendment printed in the Rules Committee report shall be considered as adopted and the bill, as amended, shall be considered as read. The rule waives all points of order against provisions in the bill, as amended. The rule provides one motion to recommit with or without instructions. In section 2, the rule provides that on any legislative day during the period from September 15, 2017, through September 22, 2017: the Journal of the proceedings of the previous day shall be considered as approved; and the Chair may at any time declare the House adjourned to meet at a date and time to be announced by the Chair in declaring the adjournment. In section 3, the rule provides that the Speaker may appoint Members to perform the duties of the Chair for the duration of the period addressed by section 2. Testimony was heard from Representatives Johnson of Louisiana, Lofgren, and Jackson Lee.

The online version has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NO. 199 OFFERED BY MR. ELLISON The Acting CHAIR. It is now in order to consider amendment No. 199 printed in House Report 115–297. Mr. ELLISON. Mr. Chairman, I have an amendment at the desk.

September 13, 2017, on page D976, the following appeared: **LEGISLATIVE MEASURES** Committee on Veterans' Affairs: Subcommittee on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs held a hearing on H.R. 1721, to direct the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to designate at least one city in the United States each year as an "American World War II City", and for other purposes; H.R. 1900, the "National Veterans Memorial and Museum Act"; H.R. 3122, the "Veterans Care Financial Protection Act of 2017"; H.R. 3656, to amend title 38, United States Code, to provide for a consistent eligibility date for provision of Department of Veterans Affairs memorial headstones and markers for eligible spouses and dependent children of veterans whose remains are unavailable; H.R. 3657, to amend title 38, United States Code, to authorize the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to provide headstones and markers for the graves of spouses and children of veterans who are buried in tribal cemeteries; and legislation on the Veterans Fair Debt Notice Act of 2017; and a legislation on the Veterans Fair Debt Notice Act of 2017. Testimony was heard from Representatives Rouzer, Stivers, Cartwright, Banks of Indiana, Beatty, and Pingree; Matthew T. Sullivan, Deputy Under Secretary for Finance and Planning, and Chief Financial Officer, National Cemetery Administration, Department of Veterans Affairs; Elizabeth H. Curda, Director, Education, Workforce, and Income Security Team, Government Accountability Office; and public witnesses.

September 14, 2017, on page H7410, the following appeared: Under clause 10 or rule XX, the yeas and nays are ordered. The yeas and nays were ordered. The SPEAKER pro tempore. This is a 5-minute vote.

September 14, 2017, on page E1228, the following appeared: Tammy Taft, Office of the Chief Administrative Officer;

September 21, 2017, on page H7431, the following appeared: **COMMUNICATION FROM THE CLERK OF THE HOUSE** The SPEAKER pro tempore laid before the House the following communication from the Clerk of the House of Representatives:

September 21, 2017, on page H7431, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 2(a) of House Resolution

September 26, 2017, on page H7504, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from Texas? There was no objection.

The online version has been corrected to read: **LEGISLATIVE MEASURES** Committee on Veterans' Affairs: Subcommittee on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs held a hearing on H.R. 1721, to direct the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to designate at least one city in the United States each year as an "American World War II City", and for other purposes; H.R. 1900, the "National Veterans Memorial and Museum Act"; H.R. 3122, the "Veterans Care Financial Protection Act of 2017"; H.R. 3656, to amend title 38, United States Code, to provide for a consistent eligibility date for provision of Department of Veterans Affairs memorial headstones and markers for eligible spouses and dependent children of veterans whose remains are unavailable; H.R. 3657, to amend title 38, United States Code, to authorize the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to provide headstones and markers for the graves of spouses and children of veterans who are buried in tribal cemeteries; and legislation on the Veterans Fair Debt Notice Act of 2017; and legislation on the Veterans Fair Debt Notice Act of 2017. Testimony was heard from Representatives Rouzer, Stivers, Cartwright, Banks of Indiana, Beatty, and Pingree; Matthew T. Sullivan, Deputy Under Secretary for Finance and Planning, and Chief Financial Officer, National Cemetery Administration, Department of Veterans Affairs; Elizabeth H. Curda, Director, Education, Workforce, and Income Security Team, Government Accountability Office; and public witnesses.

The online version has been corrected to read: Under clause 10 or rule XX, the yeas and nays are ordered. This is a 5-minute vote.

The online version has been corrected to read: Tammy Taft, Office of the Clerk;

The online version has been corrected to read: **COMMUNICATION FROM THE HONORABLE HAKEEM JEFFRIES, MEMBER OF CONGRESS** The SPEAKER pro tempore laid before the House the following communication from the Honorable HAKEEM JEFFRIES, Member of Congress:

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 2(b) of House Resolution

The online version has been corrected to read: The motion was agreed to.

September 26, 2017, on page H7517, the following appeared: *The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the passage of the bill. This is a 5-minute vote. The vote was taken by electronic device, and there were—ayes 214, noes 209,*

September 26, 2017, on page D1012, the following appeared: *Testimony was heard from Carla Hayden, Librarian of Congress; Laurie Hall, Acting Superintendent of Documents, Government Publishing Office; Stephen Parks, State Librarian, Mississippi; and public witnesses.*

September 28, 2017, on page H7618, the following appeared: *Mr. MCCARTHY. Mr. Speaker, it is our understanding that today could be the very last time that Margarita Curtis provides a message to us on this floor. We would like to thank Margarita Curtis. From a very grateful nation, thank you for your service. Many times the American people see your voice, but also the power of what you bring back and forth to make this democracy work. We want to thank you for your service, and we wish you all the happiness in retirement. Mr. HOYER. Mr. Speaker, I thank the gentleman. Margarita Curtis has been a longtime employee of the United States Senate and, as a result, an employee of the people of the United States. Margarita, you have always done*

October 2, 2017, on page E1301, the following appeared: *Mr. LIEU of California. Mr. Speaker, I rise to*

October 3, 2017, on page D1043, the following appeared: *RECREATION NOT RED-TAPE ACT Committee on Natural Resources: Subcommittee on Federal Lands held a hearing on H.R. 3400, the “Recreation Not Red-Tape Act”. Testimony was heard from public witnesses.*

October 5, 2017, on page H7862, the following appeared: *The question was taken; and the Acting Chair announced that the ayes appeared to have it. Mr. MCCLINTOCK. Mr. Chairman, I*

October 10, 2017, page D1066, the following appeared: *Committee Meetings*

*The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the passage of the bill. The question was taken; and the Speaker pro tempore announced that the ayes appeared to have it. Recorded Vote Mr. DANNY K. DAVIS of Illinois. Mr. Speaker, I demand a recorded vote. A recorded vote was ordered. The SPEAKER pro tempore. This is a 5-minute vote. The vote was taken by electronic device, and there were—ayes 214, noes 209,*

*The online version has been corrected to read: Testimony was heard from Laurie Hall, Acting Superintendent of Documents, Government Publishing Office; Stephen Parks, State Librarian, Mississippi; and public witnesses.*

*The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. MCCARTHY. Mr. Speaker, it is our understanding that today could be the very last time that Margarida Curtis provides a message to us on this floor. We would like to thank Margarida Curtis. From a very grateful nation, thank you for your service. Many times the American people see your voice, but also the power of what you bring back and forth to make this democracy work. We want to thank you for your service, and we wish you all the happiness in retirement. Mr. HOYER. Mr. Speaker, I thank the gentleman. Margarida Curtis has been a longtime employee of the United States Senate and, as a result, an employee of the people of the United States. Margarida, you have always done*

*The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. TED LIEU of California. Mr. Speaker, I rise to*

*The online version has been corrected to read: LEGISLATIVE MEASURE Committee on Natural Resources: Subcommittee on Federal Lands held a hearing on H.R. 3400, the “Recreation Not Red-Tape Act”. Testimony was heard from public witnesses.*

*The online version has been corrected to read: The question was taken; and the Acting Chair announced that the ayes appeared to have it. RECORDED VOTE Mr. MCCLINTOCK. Mr. Chairman, I*

*The online version has been corrected to read: Committee Meetings DR. CHRIS KIRKPATRICK WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION ACT OF 2017*

October 11, 2017, on page D1074, the following appeared: THE STATE DEPARTMENT AND USAID FY 2018 AFRICA BUDGET Committee on Foreign Affairs: Subcommittee Africa, Global Health, Global Human Rights, and International Organizations held a hearing entitled "The State Department and USAID FY 2018 Africa Budget". Testimony was heard from Donald Yamamoto, Acting Assistant Secretary, Bureau of African Affairs, Department of State; and Cheryl Anderson, Acting Assistant Administrator, Bureau for Africa, U.S. Agency for International Development.

October 13, 2017, on page D1085, the following appeared: LEGISLATIVE MEASURE Committee on Natural Resources: Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources held a hearing on Friday, October 13, 2017, on legislation to achieve domestic energy independence by empowering States to manage the development and production of oil and gas on available Federal land, and for other purposes. Testimony was heard from public witnesses.

October 19, 2017, on page H8039, the following appeared: Amen. The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 2(a) of House Resolution

October 23, 2017, on page H8050, the following appeared: Mr. KATKO. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members have 5 legislative days within which to revise and extend their remarks and include any extraneous material on the bill under characterization.

October 23, 2017, on page H8056, the following appeared: unanimous that all Members have 5

October 23, 2017, on page H8074–75, the following appeared: 2892. A letter from the Attorney-Advisor, U.S. Coast Guard, Department of Homeland Security

October 27, 2017, on page E1449, the following appeared: Mrs. CAROLYN B. MALONEY. Mr. Speaker,

October 24, 2017, on page H8088, the following appeared: Mr. COLLINS of Georgia. For example, the Department of Justice negotiated settlement agreements to the tune of millions of dollars with major banks for misleading investors over mortgage-backed securities.

October 25, 2017, on page H8147, the following appeared: PERRY to act as Speaker pro tempore on this

The online version has been corrected to read: THE STATE DEPARTMENT AND USAID FY 2018 AFRICA BUDGET Committee on Foreign Affairs: Subcommittee on Africa, Global Health, Global Human Rights, and International Organizations held a hearing entitled "The State Department and USAID FY 2018 Africa Budget". Testimony was heard from Donald Yamamoto, Acting Assistant Secretary, Bureau of African Affairs, Department of State; and Cheryl Anderson, Acting Assistant Administrator, Bureau for Africa, U.S. Agency for International Development.

The online version has been corrected to read: LEGISLATIVE MEASURE Committee on Natural Resources: Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources held a hearing on legislation to achieve domestic energy independence by empowering States to manage the development and production of oil and gas on available Federal land, and for other purposes. Testimony was heard from public witnesses.

The online version has been corrected to read: Amen. \_\_\_\_\_ THE JOURNAL The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 2(a) of House Resolution

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. KATKO. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members have 5 legislative days within which to revise and extend their remarks and include any extraneous material on the bill under consideration.

The online version has been corrected to read: unanimous consent that all Members have 5

The online version has been corrected to read: 2892. A letter from the Attorney-Advisor, U.S. Coast Guard, Department of Homeland Security

The online version has been corrected to read: Mrs. CAROLYN B. MALONEY of New York. Mr. Speaker,

The online version has been corrected to read: For example, the Department of Justice negotiated settlement agreements to the tune of millions of dollars with major banks for misleading investors over mortgage-backed securities.

The online version has been corrected to read: PERRY to act as Speaker pro tempore on this

*October 31, 2017, on page E1472, the following appeared: jury trial experience, Mr Horikawa was invited*

*The online version has been corrected to read: jury trial experience, Mr. Horikawa was invited*

*October 31, 2017, on page E1473, the following appeared: Mr Horikawa continued to practice in the*

*The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. Horikawa continued to practice in t*